### **RECEIVED**

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-19-2018

# COURT OF APPEALS CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

#### DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2017AP000364-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

ANTHONY IVEN JONES, a/k/a HASHIM HASAN

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHELLE ACKERMAN HAVAS AND CYNTHIA MAE DAVIS, PRESIDING

#### **BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

John T. Chisholm District Attorney Milwaukee County

Benjamin Verhulst Assistant District Attorney State Bar No. 1090819 Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office 821 West State Street, Room 405 Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485 (414) 278-4646

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page
ISSUES PRESENTED1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
STANDARD OF REVIEW3
ARGUMENT4
I. THE JURY'S VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
a. The Jury's Verdict is Supported by the Testimony of Jones4
b. The Jury's Verdict is Supported by the Testimony of Officer O'Malia5
c. The Jury's Verdict is Supported by the Testimony of T.W
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY IMPOSING THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ASSESSMENT6
a. The Domestic Abuse Assessment is Properly Applied Under a Wis. Stat. § 973.055(1)6
b. The Domestic Abuse Assessment is Properly Applied Even if the Court Requires an Additional Finding
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY LEAVING THE NAME ANTHONY JONES ON THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION8
CONCLUSION8

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES CITED**

Page	
State v. Grande, 169 Wis. 2d 422, 485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992)4	
State v. Long, 2009 WI 36, 317 Wis. 2d 92, 765 N.W.2d 5573, 4	
State v. Williams, 2002 WI 1, 249 Wis. 2d 492, 637 N.W.2d 7333, 8	
WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED	
§ 946.49	
§ 968.075	
§ 973.055(1)6, 7
